areas, lower-education groups, and the oldest age cohorts-and to support ongoing policy efforts to translate high-level 
ambitions into outcomes that prevent the consolidation of a digital underclass in later life.

2. Methods
2.1 Participants

Our sample comprised two hundred and eighty-seven (287) Cypriot individuals above the age of 50 years. 
We combined online recruitment with in-person participation in a convenience sampling strategy. Specifically, 
we collected data by (a) distributing an online questionnaire via Google Forms in Social Media groups, and (b)